DESTROYER
REAR
BUMPER

+TIRE
CARRIER

STEP 1:

GATHER YOUR
TOOLS
AND LAY OUT YOUR
PARTS...

Tools Required:

- 16mm socket
- 3/4" socket
-1/4 " socket
- ratchet
- ratchet Extension

Hardware Provided: - Ten 1/2"(13) Hex Nuts

- 3/4" wrench e
- - Eight (#8 Size) screws - Two 1/27(13) x 4.5" Hex Bolts
fape measure SaA ] - Twenty Two 1/2" Washers

- floor jack or car jack - Eight 1/2"(13) x 4" Hex Bolts ' :
- One 1" spindle Hex nut/washer Two bearings
- One Seal

Web File: http://lodoffroad.com/assets/pdfs/JBCO700%20Rear%20Bumper%20Carrier%20Install.pdf
Youtube Video: https//www.youtube.com/watch?v=RSFGz1zTfks&t=31s

ED ON PAGE 2



BUMPER + TIRE CARRIER KIT CONTENTS

Hand Tools
Required:

- 5/16" socket
- 7/16" socket
- 5/8" wrench
- 11/16" wrench
- 3/4 “ wrench
- 1/, socket**
- ratchet
- ratchet Extension
- 5/16" wrench
- 7/16" wrench
- drill with 172" drill bit
- grease

TIRE
CARRIER

5/16(24)

- Four Nuts
- Four Bolts (2")
- Eight Washers

Hardware Provided:

7/16(20) 5/16(24) 1(14)" 1/2(20)"

- Eight Nuts - Four Nuts - Single hex nut for - Two washer nuts
- Eight Bolts (1" long) - Four Bolts (2") carrier spindle for the quick latch
- Sixteen Washers - Eight Washers - Single washer

LM48548 LM29749 Seal 450068

- Top tapered bearing, - Bottom tapered - Timken spindle seal
faces down bearing, faces up

**required, purchase at
local auto store

7/16(20)

- Eight Nuts
- Eight Bolts (1" long)
- Sixteen Washers




STEP 2:

Before beginning the installation,
there will be 8 locations (some are
embossed/marked into the surface)

that require drilling through the

cross members.

*Use a 1/2" drill bit for drilling
these.*

STEP 3 :

Each side of the frame will have a hole

(shown here) that will need to be marked
and drilled with a 1/2" drill bit.

This hole can be drilled with the bumper on

the vehicle.

STEP4:

After attaching the lights, place the
bezel into the frame and attach with
the provided #8 self-tapping screws.

STEP5:

Carefully pick up the bumper and slowly

center it, then move towards the Jeep.

Take care to avoid damaging the body
with the bumper corners.



STEP 6 :

Slide the bumper forward onto the
frame once the body of the bumper is
aligned with the body of the vehicle.

STEP 7 :

Do not let go of the bumper, as it may
fall unsupported. While keeping pres-
sure on the bumper, check that the two
stock holes (circled) are lining up with
the slotted holes in the bumper

STEP 8 :

Insert the two stock frame bolts, do not
tighten them all the way.

STEP 9 :

You may now let go of the bumper, the
stock bolts will prevent it from falling
off.




STEP 10:

Insert the 4" long bolts into the
opening (you may have to flip the
bolt in the picture). The bottom
hole should have been drilled by
this point to provide a space for the
bottom 4" bolt.

STEP11:

After inserting the bolts, attach the
frame backing plate onto the studs,
then attach the nuts and washers.

The washers will overlap (pictured
on the right). This is fine, they will be
squished down when the bolts are
tightened. If you are so inclined, you
can trim the washers so they do not
overlap.

STEP 12 :

Attach the trailer plug to the
provided safety chain plate.

STEP 13 :

Locate the two horizontal bolts and
align with the holes on the safety chain
plate. Face the bent corner towards the

front of the vehicle.




STEP 14 :

Insert the bolts, and loosely thread on
the nuts and bolts using the access hole
cutouts.

STEP 15:

Insert two 1/2"x4" bolts into the two
vertical holes that were drilled out
earlier. Place the corresponding size
nuts on the other side.

STEP 16 :

At this point, we will be leveling*
the bumper.

*Having a level bumper is crucial
to the proper functioning of the
carrier.*

STEP 17 :

Measure the gap between the
bumper and Jeep body on both
sides, the measurements should

be equal.




\ STEP 18 :

Tighten the stock bolts, one at a
time on each side, one side at a
time.

/
/
d

STEP 19 :

As you go back and forth
tightening the bolts, keep
checking your gap measurements
to make sure the bumper has not
shifted.

STEP 20:

After tightening one bolt on the
passenger/driver side, check your
measurements then repeat in
the corresponding bolt on the
opposite side of the car.

STEP 21 :

. Use a wrench to reach and keep
~ the nuts in place while you tighten
the bolts.




STEP 22:

Using the access holes and the
3/4" wrenches, tighten the bolts
that hold the safety chain plate to
the crossmember.

STEP 23 :

Check that all of the bolts
securing the bumper to the Jeep
are tight now.

STEP 24 :

Measure the middle and corner
gaps between the Jeep body and
the bumper to make sure it has
not changed.

STEP 25 :

Install the ball stud for the quick latch
system, you may apply Locktite to the
threads.

¥  Using a 5/8" wrench on top and a 3/4"
- wrench on the bottom, tighten it down.




STEP 26 :

Screw in the two rubber
bumpers that came in the
installation kit.

STEP 27 :

Attach the striker plate/washer with the
TWO 5/16" bolts provided in the install

kit.

*With this latch, final adjustment should
be done with the carrier loaded*

The striker plate is polymer, sandwiched
with a metal “washer” plate to distribute
force.

STEP 28 :

~ Attach the door plate to the stock bolt
holes on the Jeep door with the 8 stock
bolts.

STEP 29 :

At this point you should thoroughly
pack BOTH of the wheel bearings with
grease.




STEP 30 :

Place bearing LM29749 onto the
spindle, tapered side up. It should slide
down all the way and spin freely. If not,

you are using the wrong bearing.

Make SURE to check the bearing
number to make sure you have the
correct one. Mixing up the bearings can
damage the spindle.

STEP 31:

Flip the carrier arm upside down,
so the arm is horizontally on top.
Take the bearing from Step 30
and place it, taper down, into the
opening.

Next, place the bearing seal on
top of the bearing. The text on
the seal must face out.

STEP 32 :

Do NOT use a hammer directly
on the seal or you WILL deform/
damage it or the carrier. Tap it down

Use something soft like a block
of wood to spread out the force
as you lightly tap the seal into
place, otherwise you will void your
warranty.

STEP 33 :

Under no circumstances should
you force the bearings onto the
. spindle.If you find the bearing
5 doesn't fit, polish/sand the spindle
very slightly. Be careful to not take
off too much material.




STEP 34 :

Place the carrier arm down
onto the spindle. Make sure to
keep the welded tube portion

perpendicular to the spindle.

STEP 35 :

Place the top LM48548 bearing
(greased in step 33) into the
spindle, with the taper facing

down.

STEP 36:

Place a washer onto the
spindle, then the 1" spindle
nut on top. Be sure to add

Locktite to the spindle
threads before you tighten
the nut completely.

STEP 37 :

Tighten down the nut with a
1-1/2" socket

Then add the top aluminum
cap, and aIso tlghten that
with the 1 socket.




STEP 38 :

Test the swing arm operation by
moving the door back and forth.
The motion should be smooth
and unobstructed.

STEP 39:

Attach the latch alignment guide

to the back of the carrier with the

provided 2/1¢" hardware. Attach

it loosely so that it can be shifted
slightly.

If you plan on loading the carrier,
(we used a tire) it will shift down
slightly, so you may have to re-

adjust it.

STEP 40 :

Install the quick latch by inserting
the threaded parts through the
mount holes and attaching with

the washers and 1/2”-20 hex nuts

on the other side.

STEP 41 :

Standing behind the Jeep door, grab
the quicklatch with your left hand
and slowly move the door until it
is close enough for the latch to be

operated.

Press down on the plunger with your
thumb and swing the latch down
onto the mount stud to attach the

latch to the mount stud on the door

plate.




ANTI-RATTLE
SYSTEM:

The three components
of the system
pictured here need
to be adjusted in
conjunction for the
tire carrier to work

properly.

They must be
adjusted in the order
listed for the best fit

and function.

RUBBER ISOLATOR PUCKS



STEP 42: With tailgate and carrier open, stand as illustrated and join the two

using the quick release thumb latch.

STEP 43:

**The carrier and tailgate
must be closed for this
step.**

Adjust the distance
between the carrier arm
and the Jeep tailgate by
adjusting the jack screw

latch system. This will
make sure the carrier
arm and bumper face are
parallel (shown in Step
44)




STEP 44 :

In order for the carrier to
close and stay shut properly,
the carrier arm face and
bumper face must be
oriented perpendicular to
the side (profile) view.

Use the jack screw to adjust
(illustrated in Step 43).

** Do NOT try to line
the faces up, they are
not meant to be on the
same plane, just parallel,
meaning the carrier arm
is not swung out nor in
too far**

STEP 45 [ With the rear tailgate and carrier linked, open the tailgate so
b there is a 7 - 10" gap, now you are ready to adjust the striker

plate/guide rod.

7"-10" GAP



STEP 45:

With the tailgate still open 7 -
10" adjust the striker latch and
guide rod so they touch, as
shown here.

STEP 46 :

Now carefully close the door,
taking care to not slam it shut. It
should shut and latch smoothly,

engaging fully and slightly
wedging into the slot.

Pressure on the rod is REQUIRED
when engaged into the slot in the

closed position.

STEP 47 :

After the quicklatch and striker
plate are adjusted, open your
carrier 7 - 10 inches again, and
unscrew the rubber pucks so they
touch the back face of the carrier.

*when closed the isolator pucks
must be squished, as seen below*

STEP 48 :

The pucks must squish slightly
when the carrier is shut, with

s : enough pressure to keep a loaded

carrier from rattling.

When closed they (the pucks)
should look like this.




STEP 49 :

™ Test the door, making sure it does
~not rattle when closed. If it does,
repeat steps 42 - 48.

STEP 50 :

4 Now attach both of the tire mounts
to the carrier body. Use an 11/1¢"
wrench on the nuts and 3/g" wrench
on the bolts.

After this step, you should be ready
to attach a spare tire or equipment.

STEP 51:

The spare tire mount is designed to “pull”
the tire tight against the carrier using the
lug studs.

There can be a gap between the wheel
and mount when mounted. Simply adjust
the mount in or out until the tire rubber
touches the carrier before the rear face of
the wheel touches the plate with the lug
studs.




POST-INSTALL : Troubleshooting

If you encounter any trouble or rattling, please review the following information, as
it may be helpful in understanding the proper function and setup of the tire carrier
combo.

STEP 52

If you plan on loading the carrier with

weight, (we used a 35" tire) plate A will
shift down slightly, causing it to catch
on B*. To stop any interference, you
will have to re-adjust B to be centered
with A again after the carrier is
loaded with its full weight you plan to
carry.

*reference diagram in
troubleshooting section at end*

STEP 53 :

Here is a closer look at the striker
mechanism. The alignment plate rod (a)
should be centered to the cutout in (B).
The top edges of (B) and (C) should line

up.

Pressure required TOP EDGE AND/OR CENTER

between (a) and
(B) for proper fit in
closed position

@

Offset (B) towards (A) slightly and tighten
it down. This way there will be a slight
pressure on B and it will prevent A from
rattling (shown with black arrows)

STEP 54 :

When the door is closed, the
alignment plate should fit
together smoothly. If it does not,
adjust the height of (B)* slightly.

*references Step 53

CLOSED!



I 1 DEGREE TILT STEP 55:

TOWARDS JEEP

This diagram illustrates final
bumper fitment with the carrier
shut. The top of the bumper is

MUST HAVE level to the body of the Jeep. The
ADEQUATE H H ? i
DRESSURE ON carrier is tilted slightly towards the
ALIGNMENT PLATE Veh|C|e.
AND ROD+SLOT TO
| : PREVENT RATTLING.
| = (SEE STEPS 42-45) . .
X D E— TIP 1 : If you find that the carrier
: MAKE SURE CARRIER ARM does not shut properly, MAKE SURE
’ IS NOT SWUNG OUT NOR you check the level of the bumper to
—————— IN

the vehicle body lines, as it may have
shifted during installation.

BUMPER MUST BE . .
LEVELTO VEMICLE TIP 2 : If you find that the rubber

bumpers are not long enough, again,
check your mounting bolts, level of the
bumper, striker plate, and jack screw
distance.

That's it, the install should now
be complete!



Ly

L

Destroyer Rear Bumper/Tire Carrier Shipping Slip

Ball Latch Assembly

Spindle Oil Seal

Top - LM48548

Bottom - LM29749

S~ S

BEARINGS

Foglight Bezels

Spindle Top Cap

*installed on tire carrier*

Tire Mount 1

Alignment Guide 1

Frame Backing Plates

Tire Mount 2

Safety Chain Plate

PACKED BY :

Bolt Kit (CONTENTS MAY VARY -
Check Instructions)

+ 0.25" Grease Zerk

DATE:

Door Plate
Rubber Isolator (x2)

Alignment Guide 2




1/2"(13)
x 4.5" Bolts

(x2)

1" SPINDLE
WASHER

(x1)

*installed on spindle*

1" Spindle Nut

(x1)

5/16 Bolts

(x4)

Destroyer Rear
Bumper/Tire Carrier
Shipping Slip pt.1

*please check contents when
opening/assembling package

5/16" Nuts

(x4)

Kot

0.25" Grease Zerk

5/16 Washers

(x8)

©

©0©
QOE©



990000,
990000
990000,

OOOOOR:




D |[——

[ > [ >

Destroyer Rear a S o S
Bumper/Tire Carrier | - 31

Shipping Slip pt.2 | L > >

#8 Screw

*please check contents when
opening/assembling package (X8)

*installed in bumper*

7/16" Nuts

(x8)

AR |SNIID | (NI { IR | A (N AEnA

OOOO |

OO0 W




\
\
/

\
\
/

\
\
/

OO0
OO

)

13
Hex Nuts

N—r
~
=

1/2

(x10)

(x8)

1/2"(13)
x 4" Hex Bolts

Assembled By :
Date



N u_o — ._.mmIm ._.Io_m>> ?W,. mJA/\Um "@3U8IHOA4 SI D11 O140 NOISSIWAAL
N3LLIM 3HL INOHLIM FTOHM V SV 3O 310N
m B NB4ORI IS 31§ A
>mm ) . SIHL NI GINIVINOD NOILYWYO4NI 3HL “HSINK
OZ mu>>ﬁ_ MN_W TVIINIAENOD ANV E«\H@MMWW_\“OU
VO SIVIN3LYW
OOROUm —l ““““Oom_“ S00°0F TVWID3IA 3DV1d 333HL
S100% TVWID3d 3DV1d OML
‘NOILI¥OSsAd QIOIHO .mw%ouﬂ(_m_.omﬁmw%
. 91/sz/01 IA NMYIa SIHONI NI 33V SNOISNIWIQ
ST aot alva IWVN :G31H103dS ISIMITHLO SSIINN
ATALVYVd3S ISVHOINd
39 LISNW ANV TYNOILAO FHV . s+ NSINTALSY TVYNA V HLM AINIVW SI¥Vd TV
L Yo7 950819 570 719620 )
L 89005 1095 UL 89005¥ 1093 ze
14 (uoyo Ayeyos) jlog xeH .S¥ | .St X (€1)z-1 gH e
4 .60 [HaysoMm] NN (0Z)z-1 NH 0g
44 G'0 Joysom 1oUsOoMm Z-1 62
ol 1NN X8H Z/1 (el)z-L NH 14
3 Hog xeH yx(e1)z/1 FJX(e1)z-1L aH /2
3 0g X8H [IoWS 8# 8# dH 9z
3 GZ1£°0 JIoYsom 19UsOM 91-G 4
[ INNXeH 91/ 91-G NH vz
4 Hog XoH 91/S L X (#2)91-G aH [34
91 G/EY'0 JOYSOM 19USOM 91~/ 44
38 NN X8H 91// (0Z)91-Z NH 1z
3 HOGXeH 91// Lx(0z)91-£ 9H 0z
L (1PN #1-.1) Hod pasoyaingd (FL)INH 6l
JIVMAIVH
4 pod J04o[os| 1ogany 25-100121r2 8l
z aip|d Bupoog swpiy LS-1001DLre Ll
z s|ezag 1yon ¥2-100194rZ 91
L Puupeg paledn] woyog &7 /6T Gl
L Apog JeupD ai| L0-100L DLy 7l
L Buupseg paledo] do| 8758y W1 el
L doD sjpuids €0-2001Dre 4]
L a1p|d JooQg Z0-1001DLry Ll
L 1o300Ig 1ybIT expIg "ssod «87-1001D1rT 0l
L wiy 4ybn exoig «+0G-1001D1rZ 6
L 1930014 JYBIT oY0Ig JBAUQ | 4x67-100LDLIT 8
L aip|d juswubily £7-1001D1rT /
L apIND juswub)y £0-1001DIry 9
L R ESEENEER) 60-1001D1r ¥ S
L | Junow ai| ¥0-L00LDLrY 4
L T {UNOW all] €0-1001D1rY <
| Jodwing Ioay JaAolseq 002093r Z
L aip|d UIPYyD A}e4og 0L-1001D1ry L
‘ALD NOILdINDS3A JIIWNN LIVd "ON WALl

1 1Yy o3oIg
pig [ouondo,




